

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. MURRAY, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

MAYO CLINIC,
A MINNESOTA NONPROFIT CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

KATHI M. SANDWEISS

COUNSEL OF RECORD

ROGER L. COHEN

JABURG & WILK, P.C.

3200 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE

SUITE 2000

PHOENIX, AZ 85012

(602) 248-1052

KMS@JABURGWILK.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>GROSS</i> AND <i>NASSAR</i> DO NOT MANDATE THE APPLICATION OF A “BUT-FOR” CAUSATION STANDARD UNDER THE ADA; THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE LIMITS OF <i>GROSS</i> AND <i>NASSAR</i>	1
A. Because the Relevant Portions of Title VII Are Not Linked to the ADEA, the Reasoning of <i>Gross</i> Is Inapplicable Here ...	2
B. Under <i>Nassar</i> , Retaliation Claims Are Treated Differently than Status-Based Discrimination Claims; the <i>Nassar</i> Holding Is Logically Inapplicable to Status-Based ADA Disability Claims	5
II. A PROPER TEXTUAL ANALYSIS OF THE ADA LEADS TO A DIFFERENT RESULT IN THIS CASE THAN IN <i>GROSS</i> , <i>NASSAR</i> AND NOW <i>COMCAST</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. ___, Sup. Ct. No. 18-1171, 2020 WL 1325816 (Mar. 23, 2020)	9, 10, 11
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	4
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).	3
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	1, 2, 4, 11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	1, 2, 4
<i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	6
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	10
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	1, 5, 6, 11
STATUTES	
ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), Public Law 110-325	1, 2
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA)	passim
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII.....	passim
Civil Rights Act of 1991.....	1, 10
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	2, 11
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	3, 4, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9.....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	3, 4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12203.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Congressional Record Proceedings and
Debates of the 110th Congress 2nd
Session, Vol. 154-part 10 11
